
_.,,.

CbedtJfo.

---··----·-

AmoaDt

X,2o
P. 6
0 ) (, ~

< ,. :._.J..

Dale

Date

FD'.S PAID

TOTAL ...

........................-..•.._.. JCert. Fee ·····-·-··-···..--..-Zdtcae. TE.mi-enc
FEES REFUNDED

ReceiptNo.

2-/577,3s227
220.29..25.98f

41.59
DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT

Nazne of streazn Q...~J?..f..l. .
Trib. of ·-·····-········-·-······..··· County of ..M.o.r.r.~~ .
Use ···-· ····-······ ·····-···· .

Quantity of water ·-·········· No. of acres ·-···

Name of ditch ·-···--·····--···············-··-······- ..·•· ·---··-···

Date of priority ..A.~tj.i.--"t-..1~1 ..
In name of f.11...t:..W..ed."... ..li.f:~S. ---

······································ Adjudication, Vol. ,· page _. .

App. No...G:::0.25.. Per. No. Q.~.5.1.11 Cert. ~~~lJZ.8..---·-···--..··..······-··-·-······.. ····--··-····

Name fur....~ Forft'..S._·--·-·--·-
By ····-·-···----··-··-···-··-·······-·-·-······..··-..

Address -~0• .~>§.. (,__tf ···-··-·······--...--
Ear.dma.a,R.921r­

change in P o A.. _. ·-·······
Date filed _.&J>....L5+l~1!1 __ - ·-·-..···

Date of hearing ..l±pX::...L Z, <./1 /'i.2£/-·---··· ··-······
Place of hearing Hef·P·.l'.\ ..e.c. -..--··············--········ ..··-·..········-
Date of order 6~ ✓ 3.~-J!l-.. Vol -·~ , page .{..;;;.K...
Date for applieation of water ~p.k-fe:cL .
Proof mailed ...---------.

Proof received ·······-············........................................................................... Certificate cancelled .

Certificate~JJka _J_J98.9.......... Vol -··-···-····~ page ····-~_!.~ 4 8 J:_~~ made on record by ···················-··········-··············-······-·······

REMARKS

:;....__

--

. . ..

e-· -
c~ - ---
F-". _/··

pcch-/°-i>» t,·--·--··----·-··-··-···- .--..- - -··---·--··- ._ _. ., .._ - - ·••····· ...,_ '. ·.._ .. ~ ----- ,- .

-LrYLJl-,t::=.. /979 .1$'3 .
--· J:· .

-··-----·--····-···..·-···- - •1..""' ··' ..~ ..~

--····..--·-··-..-·. -·-- -.. ···············.. ·············-··········.. ·········---··--···............... .

·--·---..··-··· -·-··- ·-·- . Vc~i~. .::J . by _

----.. ·---··-·····--··--··-·----··--··-·..··-·············-································· ·-············································-········ ························································-··-···· __j .



•



.()e"'
r--

~
£

g
~

...
,i

<t

~
~

~
..,
€3

"'
lr
?

..,
2

')
.,,.

~
..,
3

~-r-
2

~
..;

•:J.,;:

~
-~
°
£JI-

<J
,..,

3z.
4
7

u
"l

•'(
1,,.J
(

3
­

"
'
l

...u
...

«
Jc!:_3¢

J
--,

~
0

,,1
~

~
•'>

..
.f)

_
,

,:1-
')<

\,.z:'.

r:
'!J
~

-
J

,..,.
~-1

.a
.1
4

,1

~
q:5

4
ct

ct
~

\t\~f.!
_J

.a
5

...8.
-l:

0C.

e;
ii

,a
e

,a

-
":t'

7\.:_



'Ib>pet_'IRA]hpNib]

NE __2.

24701 N. a 29101 E. FROM SW. COR. SEC. 20
100' S. 8 13501 W. FROM NE. COR. SEC. 17
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

MORROW COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION)
OF FAR WEST FARMS FOR APPROVAL )
OF A CHANGE IN POINT OF )
APPROPRIATION OF GROUNDWATER )
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4159

On February 15, 1979, an application was filed in the office of the Water

Resources Director by Far West Farms for approval of a change in point of appropriation

of groundwater, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 537.705.

The certificate recorded at page 43928, Volume 35, State Record of Water Right

Certificates, in the name of Far West Farms - Oregon Ltd., describes a right for the

appropriation of not to exceed 4.13 cubic feet per second of water from a certain

ground water aquifer, under a priority date of August 7, 1967, for irrigation of a

certain 2,240.4 acres, being:

40.0 acres NE¼ NE¼
24.8 acres NW; NE
37.0 acres SW; NW%
21.5 acres SE¼ NW¼
31.0 acres NE; SW;
51.0 acres NW S%
51.0 acres SW; SW
31.0 acres SE¼ SW¼

Section 7

31.4 acres NE; NE
31.4 acres NW NE
31.4 acres SW NE;
31.4 acres SE¼ NE¼
31.4 acres NE; NW;
31.4 acres NW¼ NW¼
31.4 acres S; NW,
31.4 acres SE NW
31.4 acres NE¼ SE¼
31.4 acres NSE
31.4 acres SW¼ SE¼
31.4 acres SE SE

Section 8

Special 'order Record
Volume 32, page 138

31.4 acres NE¼ NE¼
31.4 acres NW¼ NE¼
31.4 acres SW NE
31.4 acres SENE;
2.4 acres NE SW

41.0 acres NW¼ SW¼
41.0 acres SW SW
2.4 acres SE¼ SW¼

26.8 acres NE SE
33.6 acres.NW¼ SE¼
33.6 acres SW¼ SE¼
26.8 acres SE¼ SE¼

Section 17

32.0 acres NW¼ NE¼
32.0 acres SW; NE
40.0 acres NE¼ NW¼
51.0 acres NW NW
51.0 acres SW NW;
40.0 acres SE¼ NW¼
40.0 acres NE¼ SW¼
8.4 acres NW¼ SW¼
8.4 acres SW; SW;

40.0 acres SE SW
32.0 acres NW¼ SE¼
32.0 acres SW¼ SE¼

Section 18



31.0 acres NW; NE, 31.4 acres NE¼ NE¼38.5 acres SH NE, 31.4 acres NWH NE8.2 acres SE NE 31.4 acres SW NE9.0 acres NE¼ NW¼ 31.4 acres SE NE17.1 acres SE NW; 41. 0 acres NW NW17.0 acres NE; SW 41.0 acres SW¼ NW¼6.0 acres SE, SW; 20.0 acres NE; SW7.8 acres NE¼ SE¼ 26.8 acres NW SW37.0 acres N SE 32.0 acres SW SW;40.0 acres SW SE 24.4 acres SE SW24.6 acres SE SE 31.4 acres NE SESection 19 31.4 acres NW SE
31. 4 acres SW; SE
31.4 acres SE¼ SE¼ I

Section 20 )
40.0 acres NE¼ NE¼
39.7 acres NW NE;
34.0 acres NE¼ NW¼
50.0 acres NW; NW

Section 30
All in Township 2 North, Range 26 East, • M.

The authorized point of appropriation is from Well #1, located 2470 feet

North and 2910 feet East from the Southwest Corner of Section 20, being within the

NW SE of Section 20, Township 2 North, Range 26 East, W. M. (Said Well #1 is

designated as Well #37 in.Water Resources Department Groundwater Report No. 24.)

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described, proposes to continue

the use of Well #1, as described above, as a point of appropriation under the said water

right and to also use existing Well #3, located 30 feet South and 30 feet West from.the

Northeast Corner of the NE¼ SE¼ of Section 18, being within the NE; SE; of Section 18,

Township 2 North, Range 26 East, W. M., as an additional point of appropriation from the

said certain groundwater aquifer, under the said water right. (Said el1 #3 is des­

ignated as Well #63 in Water Resources Department Groundwater Report No. 24.)

Notice of the application was published, pursuant to 0RS 540.520(2), in the

Heppner Gazette-Times; a newspaper printed and having general circulation in Morrow

County, Oregon, for a period of three weeks in the issues of March 1, 8 and 15, 1979.

Special Order Record
Volume 32, Page 139



Mr. William S. Bartholomew, Groundwater Geologist, Water Resources Department,

has determined that if Well #1 and Well #3 were to be pumped simultaneously to obtain

water under the provisions of the said water right, an increased interference with

the wells of neighboring land owner-appropriators. would result. However, it was also

determined that if Well #1 and Well #3 were to be operated as alternate points of

appropriation of water under the said water right, pumping only one of the wells at a

time, the difference in interference with the wells of neighboring land owner-appro­

priators would be negligible as compared with the continued use of Well #1, only.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change in

point of appropriation, to allow the use of Well #3 as an alternate point of appropri­

ation of water under the said water right, may be made without injury to existing

water rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is ORDERED that the requested change in point of appropri­

ation is approved for the use of said ell #3 as an alternate point of appropriation

of water under the subject water right.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that Said Well #1 and Well #3 shall not be pumped

simultaneously to obtain water under the provisions of the above described water

right; and that the water pumped from ell #3 shall not exceed the rate of flow

available from Well #1, and shall not exceed a maximum rate of 4.13 cubic feet per

second of water.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be carried out prior

to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion as herein confirmed:

That the diversion works shall include an in line flow meter,
or other suitable device for measuring the water to which the
applicant is entitled;

That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved by the
watermaster before the beginning of construction work and that the
measuring device be installed under the general supervision of said
watermaster.

Special Order Record
Volume32, page 140
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It is FURTHER ORDERED that NO time need be fixed for completion as the change

in point of appropriation is completed.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate of water right heretofore issued to

Far West Farms - Oregon Ltd., and recorded at page 43928, Volume 35, State Record of

Water Right Certificates, is canceled, and in lieu therof a new certificate be issued

covering the balance of the right not involved in this proceeding, and upon proof

satisfactory to the Water Resources Director of completion of works and beneficial use

of water to the extent intended under the provisions of this order, a confirming

certificate of water right shall be issued to the applicant herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 23rd day of May, 197-::29~·~,__,~

so­James E. Sexson
Director

Special Order Record
Volume.32, page 141



-.....
STATE OF OREGON

,..
,.,

COUNTY OF MORROW
• 1 •

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
····.,

• I

GI9is 3Js to Certify, mo
'•l ,:,)

FAR-VEST FARMS - OREGON, LTD.

1.-.'. . . ... .."': ....
ofP.O. Box 50, Boardman , State ofOregon, 97818 , has made
proof to the satisfaction' of the Water Resources Director, of a Tight to the use:of the waters of

Well 11
+ •

a tributary of ~lumbia liver
irrigation of 2,240.4 acres

+ on,
: :i., : for the purpose of

;M.'..
under Permit Na. C-3777 and that said right to the use of said waters has been perfected in
accordance wtih the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby confirmed dates from

Auguat 7. 1967 ,.,., . . . ·'"!",1 • :•

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, Jar the purposes
aforesaid. is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
4.13 cubic feet per aecond

or its equivalent in case of rotation1measured at the point of diversionJrom the stream.
The point of diversion is, located in the 'Wtll rl-~S~. Section 20,. 'J;'. ~ • • R. 26 E.,

W. M., 2470 feet North aud 2910 feet East froa the SW Corner of Sect1on 20•

.. , .,

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount-secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited R,ll.Cl-eightioth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for ea.ch acre irrigated and shall be further limited to

a diversion of not to exceed J acre feet per acre for each aero i~rigated during
the irrigation season of each year, . ,. , : ::i • :

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under tile right hereby confirmed, and to which such right
is appurtenant, is as follows: ·:'' -r.,·,: •. .' . .":,

SEE NEIT PAGE

- ...

..
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I .

-40.0acroa NEk NE
--24.B-acres.mh-HEl<-
---31.0 acrea·--sw!(~
--2,hracrea SE!{"~
~3-1,0-acre.--N~;,;.
-S-1...-0-acre~Sw'I(
-51.0 acresSS
➔l:.0-acrn-sEJf"§?i

Section 7
t, 2 N., R, 26 B,, V. H.

-31.4-acrea-~-N~
31.4 acrea-Nih-N~
..3l-.-4--acre•-~~
..Jl,4·acre1-slJit·N!1('
-3-1.-4-acrea-H'Wr-~
.Jl.4·acres-~-~•

• .Jl 4--ocrea~Jn11("
· 31.4 acres ·SElc-Nlh-
31.4acresNESE};
-31.4 acrea·N\h-SEI(--·
...:JI.4-a«erS1'c s~-
31.4 aereaSESE

Section 8
T. 2 N., R. 26 E., • M.

--.JJ...4-acrea-NVc ·~ ,,,..-
31.4 acres NNE
31.4acres SH;NE}"
1...!Jl.4·-acre'ii-SE'f~
-2.4-acns NEJcST,t(• .,,..--

-41...0-acre-.s-mk s~ .,,,-
41.0 acrea-~·Sl.% r"
2,4 acrea SEie S""',.....-­

•,26.8 acres HElt.81%·.,...-­
..._33,,6 acreir-ml'lc- s!)c....--

' · • 33.6-acre·s-sfl!rSfh; .,,,.- ··· :. ·
-26.8acres-SE-SE

C:, Section 17 .,,....-
1.2-N.1R.26-E.,V.%--

-32,-0-Gcres-mh-Nl!;I-. .,,,........
....32..-0--acres-Slk-NEl<...­
-40....0-acrea-twvNWI<,........-
-Sl-.0 "11crermi!c-~--
-51.0acresSN"
40v0-acreiFSE!i'-~
-40.0 acrea NE1!;"'5Wl(r
• 8.4~acres"'mk--s\h;;......-
8.4acresSHs'

'-40-.-0-acrea~S!%"-5~........-
320-acrerNASj
32.0acresSSE"
I'.? Section 18

T. 2 N,, R, 26 E., tl. H,

'--31.,0 acre:a NW!s-NEli; .,.--:-­
,38-,.S-ae-rea~-Nlh .-
8.2acres SENE
-9~0-.c-res-NlJit N\k v'"
17.1 acrn"S1%1!'!!!:L,,...-
170acresNES"
-6,-0-...erea-SPh Slh/
78acresNE;ESE'
37.o acres- m.'lc s!l(·,......-­
-40·.0"'icre■ $VI( sf%/
24.6 seres sk.Ek

/'7,,- Section 19
!1'.......-2-11. , R. 2.6 E-;-,-v.--M..

-31.4 acru'"!mc NII( _..-
314acreN NE,"
-31.4acresSNE;

i 31.4 -acre-r,s~ ~....-,,;-
.. ~41.0~aer.u....lilh-lil,'I( __-.- · ·

41.0 acres-S""~----==-
•-28'.-0-acri.- m!cStll( .,.,.
26.8 acre.■ WI<~--
32.0 11cru -. Slo"l( .---
24.4 acre.a S1'(-M~

' 31..-4' -..crea MEieSf% ..,--
31.4 aci'ea NW!( ~ :V- •
31.4 acreSSE
31.4 acresskS9¥

/ ') Section 20
T. 2 R., II., 2.6 E. • V. M,

400-acreNEkKE}
_39..,.7--acrea--NWlc-NEI(
34.0acres NE} N;
so.o-~acieaNN

Section 30
• T. 2N.,R. 26 E., • M,

I •

(

(

j

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place
of use herein described., and is subject to the existing minimum flow policies
established by the Water Policy Review Board.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, a.ffixed

Recorded in State Record of WaJer Right Certificates, Volume

l ',
November 23, 1976

·--·-James ..E •...sexson····-···· _.._
Water Resources Director

> .»».-«oms ,I&X

this date.
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r-r'/-1 s9
7-41s

In ro: (N<.lID?, :tddrf'~s. spel'ia J rc.~narks frc:m the appl. )~,(A-:C_AL/Lt'. /A& 5

srazz>zaEPunt.SnezoAg .acearced<
7auntrt Su@dz ore>ye.7-2-OZ=<A.
,-£~ 7",,+",,,.S: ..V-6':"< c::: c..A~_p"A.e. - ...- ·- ·-- - - ·---·~.
- -·--- ----·- - .
IIS(': :---- 1 r I he USC' is Sil)))) I 1 c.Jovs IH' 11',I' I he• J)I' imt 1·.r'? r I nol '
llas it gone fortor more years without being used?

/\.rt. Flow: Meas, 1rcmPnt port, a irl i 11<' cH' 01 hc•r

Plow n-r>L<'r: reading--------- -------
Elec LI· ic·---------

Boost <..'l' J>11111p--------
Discharge y?_IntukE."~In kc•.£.L..__e _

na t ing: GPAf Hc•ad Pressurt• u t pnnp:----- ----- -----

f>unq> 1u1d 110101': ~l:.ikL1 £/.....5" Ilps-00 Bpm/780-~""-----

Pipe: Main I inc-Si 7.-<' I~" LcngLh 2'-4o i:i Kind of pi pn---
Lateral lines: Size--- l..enbrth Kind of pipe--- ----

Remarks: 9 c.p.
zrs (o8?& zo /;''

Sprinkler Heads: Mrike~~ UIJCS ·n i~tl 30 3'@.ze of Nozzh.'S _

NlJllber of heads used z. c..~. Discharge capacity of each Zc>oo gpn
(4>erating pressure Max at one time _

Lift:t/o ro -lo Tie: /US«e

Applicant 1s Sihrnat Ill'<'

Remarks by Examiner: _

3-'f--8\..
Date



-. < EL·:r ,.
I

\!i< T-0982-Cl )O(ll O R E G O ll w A T E R R E s 0 U R C E s D E p A R T M E N T )(JO! PAGE l
>( '( "( ! A T E R R I G H T s D I V I S I 0 H 9%3 RUH ON; 3/20/81 AT; 9: 01!

)0:1' W A T E R R I G H T D A T A I N P u T F O R M II l( lE

WATER RIGHT O.Too0 4)S?] PER:TIT NO0C3777 CERTIF. NO.

0RIG. NO.GO0o,90°) PREV. N0.Gou {025/5UPR. NO.

STREAM-ID RIV.MI.

AM: / EST FAHS
ADDRESS: //o &x 6 4-
CITY/STAIE/ZIP/COUNTY:04Dhk, ara a7)f

WM.DIST.ti f; W.R.TYPEG;4 STATUS V

CANCEL YEAR---> COHSTR.COMPLT--> 4 S 2 )07f
PRIORITY------>0f£ a7 17 PUT TO USE-----?»523 /77#j
APf'L!CATIOH--->p:;2._ JS 1q7 Pj SURVEYED------->

PLACE-OF-USE DATA:
TWHSP RHGE SECT QTR/QTR CHTY USE¼ CHSMTV ACRES

HEXT ACTION DUE-->

LAST TRANS.TYPE-->

RECORDING FEE---->

REPORTED FLAG---->

CORRES.DATE------>

Kl( REMARKS;- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ->** DATED-->
auto.ttA27/2.--------­
...PA/f{ EI, 2577a'4/2'21aE /*11------------·y-----------,-----------------<eoe5a,ee±2,2a'2£
?a'A_Encase!a,52&_

5._PA_c- 1372£.----------­

STATUS SOR P

v

YR.LAST USED----->

LAST TRANS.DATE-->

EXAM. FEE---------> ;z...O,.!J..!)
CYCLE STATUS----->

CORRES.IHIT.----->

RATE

STATUS SOR P

RIV.MI.

COHCURREHCE---->

CERTIFIED------>
PERMIT ISSUE-->p > ":;;:... J ;q7f
cOSIR.STRI.-->,523 7474

POIHT-OF-DIVERSIOH DATA;
TNSP RNGE SECT QTRIQTR STREAM-ID

o>o 26o 2o pD

o>aN sot I8 p

'1()(-------------------------------------------­
~~--------------------------------------------

\'-'.G. ! S.
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Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

I Far West Farms
' •····· (Name or·nppllcantl· • · · ••· · ········••···•······•·•••··••·····•··· · ••·······••· ••••··••·•·······•····

f P • 0 . Box 64 Boardman
0 . ···················································································································1 ,(Malling nddr<>.ss) (City)

State of Oregon............, 97818.., .A81-6251..., do hereby make application fox.kage
(Zip Code) (Phone number)

............Additionpointof.div.er.sio.n .
(In point or diversion: place_ o! use: use heretofore made of thewater)

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? .Y.~.~ .
(I not, give name)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? !}..<?. If so, give title of proceedings
(Yes orNol

...................................................................................................................................... number of certificate .

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? .¥.~.!? If so, give number
(Yes or No)

of permit..G-3777........... Number of certificate .43928............

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is ···-·······~~~1J. _ .

5. What is the date of priority of your water right? .....uguSt.7,1967............

6. The authorized point of diversion is located 2470. ~ and .2910.. ft. P. from the .SI.....
(N . or S.) (E. orW.)

corner of..Se.2O. being within the NM.. .SE. of Section .20.........T. 2N......... R.26.....E..W.M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E.·or W.)

in the county of Morrow.......................... The name of the ditch used is ~~··············· .

NOTE: Answer question Ir the oppllcntlon Is !or cha.nge In point of dlvcr,;lon.

7. The proposed point of diversion is located .}.Q ft..~ and ..~9 ft. .JL from the.....NE
(N. or S.) (E. orW.)

Corner Of NE! SE! being within the~~ ¼ .SE.¼ of Section ).?. Tp.~N R. ?.§ 9W. M.,
·······•··•·····•·•···••·•·•·• · (No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W,)

in the county of Morrow....................... The name of the ditch to be used is .

Form 690-4-0 1-77



8. The use to which the water is applied is . Jrri,g~.U.on .
(Irrigation, Mining, Power, Manufacturing, etc.)

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Township
Rane

E. or W, of
North or south Wlllomcllc Mcrldlon Section LIst 'i- of Section Number Acres To Be lrrliratcd

SEE AT.''ACHED SHEET

(It more space rcquired, attach separate sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? .....yes .
(It not owner, explain your interest)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five

or more consecutive years of nonuse? ......nO - .
(Yu or Nol

NOTE: Answer questions II, 12 and 13 it application Is for change in use or place of use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in­
cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? ·················-·····

(Answer Yes or Nol

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE

II

HELD BY AMOUNT

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is .
(Irrigation, power, mining, manufacturing, domestic supplies, etc.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Rane
Township E. or W, of

Number Acres ToBe IrrigatedNorth or South Wlllomettc Mcr:ldlan Section List !-! o! Section

(It more apace required, attach separate sheet)



14. Reasons for the proposed changes are...........to_aid_in_obtaining_water_allowed__.......-.

.....under.certificate.A3928. A!so. to.giye._better_dispersal._of_the underground.

.....................acquifer .

. ····················· ········-···················· ············· .

.......................................................................................................................... ··········································..···············································

15. Construction work will be completed on or before. completed .

16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before completed .

Remarks ...... .. - ································································-··············································..························

................................................................................................................................................................................................. ·- .

-.­

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, John.Era...RRz..........-..............., the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this .../:!a day of ..J...,,L,,4··········• 19.2f_

· ~a...~"~~·;·············-················
Subscribed and sworn to before me this ./2...... day of J~····-··············-···········• 19.2.1 .

.............»d. . /} ~ Id~ .
~ NOTARY PUBLICFOR OREGON

M · · .. L2- Ry commission expires...·-...-.z.....2.......................·.···­



STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO'

TO: TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISION . DATE: Marchl, 1o79.

FROM: k+ William I. Porfily, atermaster

SUBJECT: WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4159

IN THE NAME OF Far West Farms

In my opinion the proposed change in additional point of appropriation from ground water

MAY BE MADE WITHOUT INJURY WOULD RESULT IN INJURY to an existing water right.

Headgate notices HAVE ))AX}f been issued for diversion from the sources which

serves this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion? No
(yes or no)

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include

the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

X (1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion ...---
(2) When in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary ...

* The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water
rights because _

Remarks: The answer
Water Geologist.

to this question would be best answered by a Ground

**
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M E MO R A N D U M

TO: CHRIS WHEELER, ALBERT PETSKA & BILL BARTHOLOMEW

DATE: April 24, 1979

FROM: JIM CARVE10~

SUBJECT: Far West Farms, Inc., Transfer Applications Nos. 4159 and 4160

No protest against approval of these applications for additional point of
appropriation from ground water was filed within the statutory time limit and no
notice was given to the applicant that a hearing would be held regardless of whether
protests were filed; therefore, the applicants were not on notice to be prepared for
a hearing to show that the proposed changes can be made in such a manner that injury
would not result to other appropriators from the same aquifer. This having come to
my attention during the late afternoon of Monday, April 23, there was no practical
way to give notice of postponement of the hearing date.

Certificate 34928 describes a right for appropriation of 4.13 cfs under a
priority date of August 7, 1967 from well No. 1, located within the NW¼ SE¼ of
Section 20, T 2N, R 26E, for irrigation of a certain 2,240.4 acres.

By transfer application No. 4159, the applicant proposes to establish an
additional point of appropriation under the said right, being well No. 63 in the NE¼
SE of Section 18.

Certificate 43929 describes a right to appropriate not to exceed 4.13 cfs
under a priority date of February 10, 1969 from well No. 2, located within the N;
NE¼ of Section 17, said township and range, for supplemental irrigation of the same
certain 2,240.4 acres.

By transfer application No. 4160, the applicant proposes to establish an
additional point of appropriation under the said right, also being well No. 63 in
the NE SE; of Section 18.

Questions to be addressed by the Ground ater Division are:

(a) Do wells No. 1, No. 2, and No. 63 all develop water from the same
aquifer?

(b) If the wells were operated in various combinations with well No. 63
being used, at times, to develop the entire 4.13 cfs of 1967 water plus the entire
4.13 cfs of 1969 water, would this result in interference with wells of other ap­
propriators beyond the interference now experienced by the other appropriators as a
result of pumping wells Nos. 1 and 2?

I am advised by Al Petska that Mr. Dick Hilsenkopf understands that the
1967 right is limited to a rate of 4.13 cfs and that the 1969 right is limited to a
rate of 4.13 cfs, and that approval of the applications would not, in any way,
increase their authority to take water from any combination of the three wells in
excess of a total rate of 8.26 cfs.

1cj
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378-3066

May 2, 1979

Far lest Farms
P.O. Box 64
Boardman, Oregon 97818

RE: Pile No. T-4159, T-4160

Gentlemen:

The statutory fees and the cost of publication of
notice, necessary to your water right transfer applications
Nos. 4159 and 4160, amount to a total of $120.37. The total
of payments received in connection with the applications
exceeded this amount by $24.63.

Our refund check No. 3307 is enclosed.

Sincerely,

James • Carver, Jr.
Engineer

JC:1cj
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May 2, 1979

Gazette-Times
P.O. Box 337
Heppner, Oregon 97836

RE: File No. T-4159, T-4160

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is our check No. 3306 in the amount of
$50.37 in payment of your statement.

Please receipt the enclosed statement and return
it to this office. Thank you.

Sincerely,

James \'I, Carver, Jr.
Engineer

JWC:1cj

378-3066



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

...................................._ .

·.­
Subscribed and s.worn before:~me this .

I 'ij

· ~ · · \i'I...J.d:t!f✓. day of ~ ':., 19.Z.1,..
....ck.Seda.·y . , ··--····o ,
NotaryPbliefor Oregon,° "4

My commission Expires: Zl.25,/1fa
(SEAL)

Dy
C

..................................................................................................................................................

a printed copy of which is hereto annexed, was
published in the entire issue of said newspaper
f three • d •or ·--················· successive an consecutive
weeks in the following issues: ..M.EU!9.h._l., ...8,..
&.. 15., 1979 ············································· .

STATE OF OREGON}
County of Morrow ss:

I, ..'I'~.r.rY...M ,aager .
being first duly sworn, depose and say that I
am the .....MADE!pg_EA!EOE.. ot the HIPP­
NER GAZETTE-TIMES, a newspaper of gen­
eral circulation, as defined by O.R.S. 193.010
and 193.020; printed and published at Heppner,
Oregon: that theNkAe...ofwas.tex..4ght....
.TEARS£eE.A.PPl!C.EA9ns..A99....L59.....

4160

NOTICEOFWATERRIGHT
TRANSFERAPPLICATIONS

NOS. 4159& 4160

Notice is given hereby that
applications have been filed in
the office of the Waler
Resources Director by Far
West Farms for approval ofan
additional point of appropria­
lion from ground water,
pursuant to the provisions of
ORS 537.705.
The certificate recorded at

page 43928, Volume 35, state
Record orWaterRight Certifi­
cates, in the name ofFat' West
FarmsOregon Ltd., des· \
cribes a right for theuse of not
to e~ceed 4.13 cubic feet per I
second from a certain ground
water aquifer for irrigation of
a certain 2240.4 ac in N½ l
NE, S NWM, & SWof
Sec 7; NE1/4, NW¼, & SE¼ of
Sec 8; NE%, SWl/4, & SEV-t of ]
Sec 17; W NE, NW,
SW, & W± SE4 of Sec 18;
NWM NEM4, S NEM, E
NW1/,, Elfi SW¼ of Sec 19; I
NE, W NW, SWM4, &
SE of Sec 20, N NEM &
N NWof Sec 30, all in 'F \
2N, R 26E,WM, with a date of
priority of Aug. 7, 1967. Water
for this right is diverted from
well No. 1 located 2470 ft N &
2910 ft E from the SW Corner
of sec 20, being within the
NWV SEofSee 20, T 2N, R'
26E, \V,M. I
The certificate recorded at

page 43929, Volume 35 of said
record, in the name of Far
west FarmsOregon Ltd.,
describes aright for the use of
not to exceed 4.13 cfs from a
certain. ground water aquifer
for supplemental irrigation of
said 2240.4 ac, with a date of
priorityofFeb. 10, 1969. Water
for this right is diverted from
well No. 2 located 100 ft S &
1350 ft W from the NE Corner
of sec 17, being within· the
NW1/.i NE¼ of Sec 17, T 2N, R
26E, WM.
Theapplicant herein, owner

of the lands above described,
proposes to establish an addi­
tional point of appropriationw o said rights, without loss of

] priority, at a well located 30 ft
s & 30 ft W from the NE
Corner of the NE¼ SE¼ of
Sec 18, being within the NE
SE¼ of Sec 18, T 2N, R 26E,·
WM.

All persons interested are
notified hereby that a hearing
will be held at the county
courthouse at Heppner, Ore·
gon, on April 24, 1979, at 9:30
a.m. All objections to the
proposed changes, i£ any there
are,will beheard at said time
and place. Any and . all
objections to either applica­
tion shall be prepared in
writing: Onecopy tobe served
on Far West Farms, PO Box
50, Boardman, OR 97818; and
one copy filed with the Water
Resources Department,
Salem, OR 97310, together
with a $10 filing fee,at least 10
days prior to the date set for
hearing. IFNO OBJECTIONS
ARE FILED, THE APPLI­
CATION MA'I BE AP­
PROVED BY THE WATER
RESOURCES DIRECTOR
WITHOUT A HEARING. Ad­
ministrative rules pertaininE
to thefiling of a protestwill be
furnished by the Water Re­
sources Dept. upon request.
Dated at Salem,Oregon this

21st day of February, 1979.
JamesE.Sexson

Director
Published March 1, 8, 15, 1979
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NOTICEOFWATERRIGHT I
TRANSFERAPPLICATIONS I

NOS. 4159 & 4160

Notice is given hereby that
applications have been £Ued in {
.the office of the Water
.Resources Director by Far I
WestFarms for qnroyl of an
uye; uy pa1sarnuy ordooa

as3oa paeol• l
I Jf!lUq ::>::>W l

SI,S uue4s
uu!yg a\pupqu

\J ~ TOT;
RECEIVED

APR031979
WATER lltSOURCES DEPT.

SALEM, OREGON

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF OREGON}
County of Morrow ss:

I, ..Tf!J.r.rY...M .aager .
being first duly sworn, depose and say that I
am the....NAP&!pg_.EM!EOE of the HEPP­
NER GAZETTE-TIMES, a newspaper of gen­
eral circulation, as defined by O.R.S. 193.010
and 193.020; printed and published at Heppner,
Oregon: that the N.Qt1.~~...Qf...w~.t.~.r. ..a1ght .
...Transfer..AJ?plicat1ons_ . .N9S •.. ~159& .
l160

a printed copy of which is hereto annexed, was
published in the entire issue of said newspaper
f three • d tior successive an . consecu 1ve v

G
weeks. in the following issues: ..March...l.,...8,..

&..15,, 1979 ·························································----

:::::~:::::::::::::: ··--z·:;;--...:::· ::L ::::::::::::::::::::
----~y--?m..tt:F----------....

Subscribed and sworn beforehthis .....ir······--
--rL · '-7,Z _ ,:'( !, :A' I 'I ,q..Sdv..L.-: day of .../.7J~c:J:...../-'--119.f-r...

...~J;.~1~.,-~--·······2?~ /t,,,NotaryPublicfor Oregon· \My Commission Expires: //./4f,·'2.~.l.tt:.~
(SEAL)



NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATIONS NOS. 4159 & 4160

Notice is given hereby that applications have been filed in the office of the

Water Resources Director by Far West Farms for approval of an additional point of

appropriation from ground water, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 537.705.

The certificate recorded at page 43928, Volume 35, State Record of Water Right

Certificates, in the name of Far West Farms - Oregon, Ltd., describes a right for the

use of not to exceed 4.13 cubic feet per second from a certain ground water aquifer for

irrigation of a certain 2240.4 ac in N; NE, S'; N, & SW; of Sec 7; NE;, NW, G SE of

Sec 8; NE, SW, & SE; of Sec 17; W; NE, N, SW, G W SE, of Sec 18; NW; NE, SA NE,

E'; NW, E'; Sq, & SE of Sec 19; NEG, I NI,, SW, & SE of Se 20, N; NE; & N Na of

Sec 30, all in T 2N, R 26E, WM, with a date of priority of Aug. 7, 1967. Water for this

right is diverted from well #1 located 2470 ft N & 2910 ft E from the SW Corner of Sec

20, being within the N; SE; of Sec 20, T 2N, R 26E, WM.

The certificate recorded at page 43929, Volume 35 of said record, in the name of

Far West Farms - Oregon, Ltd., describes a right for the use of not to exceed 4.13 cfs

from a certain ground water aquifer for supplemental irrigation of said 2240.4 ac, with

a date of priority of Feb. 10, 1969. Water for this right is diverted from well #2

located 100 ft S & 1350 ft W from the NE Corner of Sec 17, being within the NW NE of

Sec 17, T 2N, R 26E, IM.

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described, proposes to establish

an additional point of appropriation for said rights, without loss of priority, at a

well located 30 ft S & 30 ft W from the NE Corner of the NE¼ SE¼ 0f Sec 18, being within

the NESE of Sec 18, T 2N, R 26E, WM.

All persons interested are notified hereby that a hearing will be held at the

county courthouse at Heppner, Oregon, on April 24, 1979, at 9:30 a.m. All objections

to the proposed changes, if any there are, will be heard at said time and place.

Any and all objections to either application shall be prepared in writing: One copy

to be served on Far West Farms, PO Box SO, Boardman, 0R 97818; and one copy filed with

the Water Resources Department, Salem, OR 97310, together with a $10 filing fee, at

least 10 days prior to the date set for hearing. IF NO OBJECTIONS ARE FILED, THE

APPLICATION MAY BE APPROVED BY THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR WITHOUT A HEARING.

Administrative rules pertaining to the filing of a protest will be furnished by the

Water Resources Dept. upon request.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 21st day of February, 1979.

James E. Sexson
Director



8C,
0.

ROBERT W STRAUB
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Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

February 21, 1979

Gazette Times
P.O. Box 337
Heppner, Oregon 97836

RE: Files Nos. T-4159, T-4160

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a notice for publication in the March
1, 8 and 15, 1979, issues of your newspaper.

If, for any reason, the notice cannot be published
on the three dates specified above, please return it to
this office.

Upon completion, please forward an affidavit of
publication and statement for this service to this office.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rigfuts Engineer

JO:1cj
cc: Far West Farms
cc: William I. Porfily, atermaster

' ..

PHONE 378-3066



FAR-WEST FARMS

1776-1976
OFFICE

#1 LANDMARK SQUARE - SOUTH MAIN 5 KINKADE AVENUE
FARM -- BMBING RANGE RDAD

March 2, 1979

Mr. James E. Sexson, Director
Water Resources Department
Mill Creek Office Park
555 13th Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97310

Dear Mr. Sexson,

I would like to take this opportunity to thank you very much
for your time and your consideration of our request for a stay of
the ground water order.

I am, of course, quite disappointed that there is nothing that
could be done at the present time. I will be meeting with Mr. John Lewis,
our attorney, today to see what additional steps can be made to
expedite the decision of the Court of Appeals.

I would like to correct one thing in your letter of February 28
regarding the Far West filing for application -:or a change in point
of diversion. That filing was to change a previously proposed river
irrigation project from Willow Creek to the Columbia Improvement
District Pumping Stations on the Columbia River. Further, we also
filed a request for a supplemental or additional point of diversion
to draw the allocated 3700 acre feet of water from our wells 37 and 57
so that we may spread over three well sites the water allocated to us
under the order from those two wells. I would hope that it would
be possible, Mr. Sexson, to expedite as rapidly as possible this
request so that we may better spread our drawing of water from the
ground water table, doing less damage to our two allocated well sites.

Again, I thank you for your time in seeing us.

Yours very truly,
FAR WEST FARM9
id •7=/2» so'ea

JP :mj
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TO:

STATE OF OREGON

TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISION

INTEROFFICE MEMO

DATE: •

SUBJECT: WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 416O

IN THE NAME OF Far West Parms

In my opinion the proposed change ht additional point of appropriation from ground water

MAY BE MADE WITHOUT INJURY WOULD RESULT IN INJURY* to an existing water right.

Headgate notices HAVE HAVE NOT been issued for diversion from the sources which

serves this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion?
(yes or no)

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include

the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

VCl) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion .. .

(2) When in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary . .---

**
Watermaster's signatuFe or initials

01,125.1387
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STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO: TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISION DATE:
-------- --· 19

FROM: **

SUBJECT: ATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4160

IN THE NAME OF ----------------
In my opinion the prop.osed change in additional point of appropriation from ground water

MAY BE MADE WITHOUT INJURY WOULD RESULT IN INJURY to an existing water right.

Headgate notices HAVE HAVE NOT been issued fer diversion from the sources which

serves this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion? ---,,-------=------(yes or no)

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include

the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

(1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion .

(2) hen in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary .

* The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water
rights because _

**
Watermaster's signature or initials

0t.125.1307

Far West Farms
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350 acres mint 210 acres alfalfa 1100 acres irr. wheat

,,

Total
ac ft.

RECEIVED
FEB2619-79

WATER-RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM. OR£GQN

FAR WEST FARMS

1979

CROPPING PLAN AND WATER REQUIREMENTS
OSU SPECIAL REPORT 521

(a-i/ac) T-i ac ft. (a-i/ac) T-i ac ft. (a-i/ac) T-i ac ft.

Month

4004

t.:IZ ,, J:, . , C\ t'Y5'/.t:..15'1~
792 acre feet per month.

733

4.3 903 75 2,5/4 2.3 2530 210 ¼ ss
3./ ( J;:;;;;;

6.1 Ji281 106 6.0 6600 550 7.7/ /77/J_.,,,... ·- 731/

8.9 1869 155 .5,1/J 11.0 12,100 1008 33.6/
I \:,3~~ .

4 l'f,9/4
i

12.1 2541 212 ·"d 6.4 7040 586 I 1116\ I
I --- I

10.6 2236 185 et/ 393
7, 4•· it«,

63
r' _J,'-jtj of'/4 L
'-

2.3 575 48 uj,
3.6 900 75 /
9.9 2475 206 t,t/4

15.3 3825 318 %
10 2500 208 6%0

2 750 63 %
( 2 ,l 't rr.f,/4,,,_

f •

917
2;35'(

-3 23,540
• 1 C.

?", r.7.s,.tz».
a l e a

Using three wells and pumping 6000 gpm = 1.10 acre feet of water per hour= 26.4 acre feet per day=
Ga,&5

"gs (ad­
Using two wells and pumping 4000 gpm = .74 acre feet of water per hour= 17.68 acre feet per day = 530 acre feet per month.

//,,,3J,

Total

April

May

8,, June
~ /J. '.I

July

August

Sept.

3.4» I5(4,2= 2378 •/6/do
2,.,,11. X 23l7y;.-:. 3'Jt.8 ~ /J''fd,-,.J''

C.:f. %- /Zod")'
et.II J[f,,;,:> .

7s/,. ,.... I I II-378

--,
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FAR-WEST FARMS

----•
t o''t i,It»lo''i'

TELEPHONE: 503-481-6251
MAIL ADDREBB: P,C, BOX 50
ARDMAN, DREGIN 9701

r

776-1976
DFFIE

#1 LANDMARK SQUARE_ SOUTH MAIN & KINKADE AVENU~ C' c· E
FARM - BOMBING RANGE ROAD Ii I;. ' VE D.

Apri1 26, 1979 APR2 7 1979
WATER RESOURCES DEE

SALEM, OREGON '
Mr. James Sexson, Director
later Resources Department
555 13th Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97310

Dear Jim,

Far West Farms has made an application for an additional point
of diversion for Certificate No. 43929 and Certificate No. 43928 that
received no objection from anybody during the newspaper publishing time.

We have received some verbal requests from your department on
how Far West Fa'rms inteRds to operate this additional point of diversion.

Far West Farms has made the application for an additional point of
diversion for the following reasons.

(a) $10,000 savings over next 2 years.

When pump S was installed, Far West Farms entered into
a contract with the Columbia Basin Electric Corp. for
$5,000 per year minimum for a ten year period that must be
paid whether the pump is used or not. This $5,000 is the
offset against the annual power charge. By rejecting this
application you are burdening Far West Farms with a bill
that has to be paid with no economic return.

(b) Increased Electrical Usage.

Pumps 1, 2 and 3 are all tied together with a pipeline.
When FWF's is irrigating circle 11 & 12, pump 3 is only
3/4 of a mile from the pivots. If this application is
rejected, pump l will have to be used and the water pushed
an additional 2 1/4 miles which will require more electricity
that will be a net loss to the public.

(c) Insurance against Mechanical Failure.

el1 #3 is operational at this time and will give FWF
a back up in the event of a breakdown of wells 1 62,



as happened on March 22, 1979. IF a pump would fail at a
critical time during the crop production year and FF was
not able to use well 3 as a back up, a serious financial
loss would result.

(d) Less Interference for Neighbors.

Well ff3 (63) is further away than wel1 #2 (57) from its
nearest neighbor and also a greater distance from
well 111 (37) 's closest neighboT. This will keep well
interference problems to a minimum.

FF's operational plan is to extract no more than the 3768 acre
feet of water allocated to FWF from all three wells for the 1979
irrigation season. The rate of extraction will be in the 4.13 CFS
range during the season except that if, because of mechanical
failure, wells 1 6 2 cannot extract the total acre feet for the month
well #3 may be used to catch up for the monthly quota.

FWF will pump only two wells at once except during the emergency
use period as described above and will use any two of the three wells
at it's discretion and in sequence to keep the irrigation system as
efficient as possible.

We are unable to attach any draw down information in relation to wells
1, 2 & 3 because of the untimely rains that have made soil conditions
too wet for additional irrigation water. We estimate that pumps may be
turned on on Friday and draw down information may be available next week.

If the information is not clear or incomplete for you to make a
decision on our application, will you please advise.

We feel we definitely need to be able to use well ff3 as a fill-in
to keep our farming operations profitable and an approval of our
application will be appreciated.

Sincerely,
FAR WEST FARMS

~rag.a±Dick Hilsenkopf

DH:mj

RECEIVED
APR271979

ATER RESOURCES OEPT.
SALEM, OREGON
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TO:

FROM:

STATE OF OREGON

later Resources Dept
ells andDum Safety

File of Far West Fanns 'I'Fansfer
Applications No. 4159 & No. 4160.

vim. S. Bartholomew /Sy

INTEROFFICE MEMO

DATE: ApTil 5, 1979

TELEPHONE
378-8455

susJECT: Transfer of Diversion Point.

Mr. John Prag and Dick Hilsenkopf of Far West Farms, Inc. forwarded to this office
a letter dated February 23, 1979 which contained attached power records, cropping
plan, and water requirements for the Far lest Farms. They reported that 1650 acres were
berng_irrigated by_wells number_l, 2, and 3 during the 1978 irrigation season.
Mr. Hilsenkopf estimated approximately 3500 acre feet of water was being appropriated.
The totalizing water meter records for the Far lest Farms' wells are incomplete, as
I reported in my last memo. The meters did not accurately record the amount of
water pumped last year. The incomplete pumping record is listed as follows:

Well No. 1 (37)
Well No. 2 (57)
Well No. 3 (63)

Total

858.806 acre feet
5.322 acre feet

174.667 acre feet
1038.795 acre feet

12/6/78
12/6/78
12/6/78

I discussed the inaccurate meter information for 1978 with Hilsenkopf and John Prag.
They agree that the meter information was inaccurate and the meters were being
replaced for 1979 irrigation season.

Mr. Prag and·Mr. Hilsenkopf estimated that Far West Farms pumps approximately 5800
to 6000 gpm from the three wells. The wells serve seven circles which require
approximately 800 gpm per circle. The total amount of water authorized under water
rights applications and permits for wells number l and 2 is 4.13 cfs or 1854 gpm
from the two wells. The pumping rate was confirmed at the time of final proof
survey for wells number 1 and 2. The request of transfer of water rights from well
number 1 and 2 to well number 3 is not clear to me. I don't know if they propose
to install smaller pumps and motors in wells number 1 and 2 and pwnp less from these
wells so that well number 3 can be used to pump the remainder of the water authorized
under permits for number 1 and 2.

Talking with Mr. Hilsenkopf, I got the impression that they were not planning to
reduce their withdrawals from any of the wells. With the transfer, they are asking
to pump well number 3 in addition to wells number 1 and 2. This does not appear
to he a transfer. It seems they are requesting a permit to pump an additional well.
The theoretical drawdown for wells number 1 and 2 at the present rate of pumpage
for a period of 230 days would be approximately 218 feet. If well number 3 were
allowed to pump additional water, the combined drawdown for the three wells would
approach 327 feet. The drawdons for each well are additive. They were computed
assuming well yields of 1500 gallons per minute for well number 1, 1200 gallons per
minute for well number 2 and 1000 gallons per minute for well number 3 for 230 days
of irrigation. The application for transfer and letters do not clearly define pumping
rates for each well nor do they explain what they hope to accomplish by making a
transfer of water rights to well number 3. While it is not stated in their letter,
it appears that the Far est Fars actually intends to increa,se or maintain the present
rate of water application. This could increase the quantity of water diverted for tne
year.
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I do not understand how the operation of well number 3 at the present rate of
pupage is supposed to improve the well hydraulics of the area. In my opinion,
it would not provide for a reduction in ground water withdrawals or lessen
well interference between operating wells.

The basalt aquifers of the area are confined, therefore the drawdown is
accumulative for each well. The total drawdown for three well will be greater
than the drawdown for two wells. Under these circumstances, I cannot justify
the use of well number 3 as being beneficial to the management of ground
water withdrawals in the area.

We must be mindful of the main objective of the critical ground water area
controls that seek to substantially reduce ground water withdrawals, lessen
pumping interference effects, and provide for effective ground water management.
In the transfer request there appears to be no proposal for a reduction or
transfer of water use. Rather, it appears that an additional ground water
appropriation is being proposed for well number 3.

Therefore, with my present understanding of this application for transfer, I
recommend that the transfer be denied.



. ,
STATE OF OREGON

Water Resources Dept.
DEPT.

378-8455
TELEPHONE

INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO:

FROM:

Albert Petska

Wm. S. Bartholomew j

DATE: February 26, 1979

susJECT: Far West Farms Irrigation Wells No. 37, 57, and 63; Butter Creek Critical
Ground Water Area.

In your memo of February 19, you requested three pieces of information
regarding the above wells. Question l requests the amount of water being
pumped from wells No. 37 and No. 57. Totalizing meter data for all three
wells is listed as follows:
Well No. 1 (37)
Well No. 2 (57)
Well No. 3 (63)
Total

858.806 acre feet
5.322 acre feet

174.667 acre feet
1038.795 acre feet

12/6/78
12/6/78
12/6/78

The totalizing meter data indicates a total of 1038.795 acre feet pumped
during the 1978 irrigation season. Mike Williams of the Far West Farms
indicates that this i's not correct. One or two motors had to be
replaced during the irrigation season. At least two of the totalizing
meters were damaged and had to be repaired. The meter on ell No. 2
shows only 5.322 acre feet. This shows that the repaired meter has only
been on the well for the last few days of the season. Total pumpage
as metered would be adequate for only 346.8 acres at a rate of 3 acre feet
per acre. Mike Williams indicates that they are pumping approximately
3700 acre feet per year from all three wells. Therefore, metered informa­
tion is inaccurate and should not be used. All three wells have been
equipped with new totalizing meters for the coming irrigation season and
should provide a more accurate measure.

Your second question was for pumping levels in wells No. 1 and No. 2. Air
lines are inoperative in the wells and we cannot obtain static water level
or pumping water level information in these wells. I can recall measuring
well No. 3 (63) during a pumping cycle with a defective air line showing
approximately 468 feet. That is an estimated pumping level and probably
not accurate. This was not an official measurement and it was never
recorded. I think the measurement was taken during the fall of 1977.
Pump settings for these wells are:
Well No. 1 (37)
We11 No. 2 (57)
Well No. 3 (63)

Your third question requests an estimate of the change in pumping levels from
all three wells when they are operated as proposed. I called Mike Williams
on Monday and requested pumpage information for each well, estimated pumping
lift or drawdown for each well and electric power records for. each well. He
said he would contact the power company for their power records. I also
requested his estimate of the number of gallons required for each circle
(800 gpm), the number of circles (7), and the time that the pumps were

540 feet
560 feet
560 feet
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?Pe:ate~ so we can make some estimate of the annual requirement for their
irrigation (3500 acre feet per year). He is to write a letter providing
the power records, circle capacities, and estimated pumpage to us in the
next few days. Mike thinks he's getting about 2,000 gallons a minute each
out of wells No. 1 and 2 and something less than 1600 gallons a minute
from well No. 3. Two wells pumping 1820 gpm will be able to pump 3700
acre feet in 230 days. S3

On Wednesday, the 21st of February, Dick Hilsenkopt, pump man for Far
West Farms, telephoned to report that the power records were not directly
applicable to pumping withdrawals. He said that six circles were driven
by electric power and each circle is connected to the meter serving each of
the three irrigation wells. Therefore, the power records for the three
irrigation wells would not dtrectly correlate with the total pumpage from
the wells.

We have made an estimate of the change in pumping levels with time. We
estimated an average transmissivity for the aquifer and calculated a
theoretical transmissivity. Calculations are based on the Thies equation
assuming that well No. l produces 1500 gpm, well No. 2 produces 1200 gpm,
and well No. 3 produces 1000 gpm for a 230 day irrigation cycle. At the
end of the irrigation season, well No. l would have a drawdown of 89 feet,
well No. 2 would have a drawdown of 109 feet, well No. 3 would have a
drawdown of 129 feet if each well was operated individually. A compostte
withdrawal is additive for each well if all three wells are pumping:
then, they would accumulate a total water level decline of 327 feet by
the end of the irrigation season.

Total drawdown of 327 feet added to the regional static water level of
approximately 330 feet would bring the position of the water level to about
657 feet below LSD. This pumping effect seems excessive at this time.
Therefore, I assume that the operators are not pumping continuously for
230 days or that the transmissivity estimate ts too low.

If we assume that wells No. l and No. 2 are to produce the entire authorized
withdrawal of 376} acre feet, the drawdown required in the two wells would
be approximately 214feet for the irrigation season. Each well would have
to produce about 8.d4 acre feet per day or 1829 gpm. This is approximately
the present rate of pumpage for wells No. 1 affa No. 2.

The attached worksheets represent the grossest kind of estimation from the
extremely limited water level data from the three wells. We have no
measured pumping drawdown in any of the wells to work with, Therefore, the
estimates are only a best guess at this time.

I telephoned Pat Jungman, water well contractor who is fishing for the
temperature probe at the Cook well, (Telephone No. 509-525-8200) yesterday,
February 21. dungman fished out two feet of pump column stratner and two
joints of,air line whtch were found at the 454 foot level, He also reported
he was able to get about 12 feet of cable which had been attached to our
probe. Pat says that fist size rocks were contained in the strainer and
that a two prong fishing tool was not adequate to pick up our probe which
he thinks is now at the bottom of the well at a depth of about 1470 feet,
since the well was drilled to 1492, this would make about 22 feet of fi11
in the bottom of the hole. Hopefully, tlie probe will not be bound by fist
size rocks that could make the recovery very difficult. Pat plans to use
a three pronged tool on Thursday the 22nd. Hopefully, we will have more
information by the end of the week.



Friday I again called Jungman. He recovered 420 feet of air line. No
probe as of yet. He wants someone to authorize further work for fishing.
Cookwants all steel out of the well. Jungman's rate for fishing is $52.00
per hour. We are to call him Monday to discuss this further. The rig is
on the hole now. I suggest a meeting or conference call to hash this out
between Cooks, Jungman, Columbia Pump Co., USGS, & WRD.

..._
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FOR THE VEAR END ING CECE NB ER 31 • 197e

PAYMENTS

40

02 S87 155

1128 xOoo po
a¥ 4y7

FIXED
COLLARS

METERED
OENANO

METERED
DOLLARS

FAR WEST FARMS
BOX 50

BOARDMAN OR ~7818
17-01140

METERED
KH

JAN

FEE

2000400

APR

MAY

JUN

JUL

AUG

SEP

OCT

NOV

DEC

TOT

676320

162880

839200

200000

Je957a92

97728

8e935e20

2000.00

2000.00

4,000,00



IrrigationContract II 147

)-4/75
AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE OF POWER

the following terms:
1. SERVICE CHARACTERISTICS

Service hereunder shall be alte11naHng currimt, l..?.. phase, sixty cycles, 1.!!.Q volti::.
2. PAYMENT

a. The Consumer shall pay the Seller, for service hereunder at the rates and upon the terms and
conditions set forth in Schedule .l. a,ttached to and made a part of this agreement. Notwithstanding
any provision of the Schedule, however, and irrespective of the Consumer's requirements, the Consumer
shall pay to the Seller not less than $.4,000,00..- per mptt/year for service or for having
service available hereunder.

AGREEMENT made ·········-··Si;:pt.emh.ei:....1.D......_••~-··-. 19....6.2., between Columbia Basin Electric Co•op,
Inc., (hereinafter called the "Seller"), and ..-_Nelson &G Tucker Ranch

· ········································-················· (hereinafter called
the "consumer"), a ..................Partnership.........-.-..............

WITNESSETH:

The Seller agrees to sell and to deliver to th.e <Consumer, and the Consumer agrees to urchase
from the Seller all of the electric power and energy which the Consumer may need 1o:ated at
··•····················· ··························-······························· , ·······J.Z , .'!?/?)!..., . R26E U" to 40Q KVA(Sect.) (TWP.j (Rj' ,., ·······-·· ··········.. '

' .

b. The initial billing period shall start when Consumer begins using electric power and energy, or
.......?~ days after the Seller notifies the Consumer in wr.iting that service is available hereunder,
which ever shall occur first.

e. Bills for service hereunder shall be paid at the office of the Seller in .l:!!?.PPP.~I;., .Q%.~gQJ1 ,

Oregon, monthly/annually within fifteen days after the bill Is mailed to the Consumer. H
the Consumer shall fail to pay any such bill within such fifteen day period, the Seller may discontinue
service hereunder by giving fif\teen days' notice in writing to the consumer.

d. The Consumer agrees that If, at any time, the rate under which the Seller purchases electric ener­
gy at wholesale is modified, the Seller may make a corresponding modification in the rate for service
hereunder.

3. CONTINUITY OF SERVICE
The Seller shall use reasonable diligence to provide a constant and uninterrupted supply of

electric power and energy; but if such supply shall fail or be interrupted, or become defective through
act' of God, or the public enemy, or by accld·ent, strikes, labor troubles, or by action of the elements, or in­
ability to secure rights-of-way, or other permits needed, or for any other cause beyond the reasonable
control of the Seller, the Seller shall not be liable therefor.

4. MEMBERSHIP
The Consumer shall become a member of the Seller, shall pay the membership fee and be bound

by (he provisions of the articles of incorporation and by-laws of the Seller and by such rules and regu­
laUons as may from time to time be adopted by the Seller.

5. TERM
This agreement shall become effective on M're date first above written and shall remain in effect

unhll ·······-·····'U.L.. years following the start of the initial billing pePlod and thereafter until terminated
by either party giving to the ofher ·-···-··?-......... months nof-lce in writing.

6. SUCCESSION.
This agreement shall be blndlng upon and inure to the benefit of the successors, legal represen[a.

lives and assigns of the respective parties hereto.
7. DEPOSIT

The Consumer shall deposit with the Seller the sum of S....:-.:::.-: on account of the cost
of facilities required to make service available to the onsumer on or before commencement of construction
of such facilities.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be executed by their duly
authorized representatives all as of the day and year first above written.

By

COLUMBIA BASIN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.----- Sell,

77/',7­//2•«

ATTEST:

• >,

• o

o is a..

I j' ),,...

, ­
·~;.,;

r

( t ·:

3C 6-68GT
i-'

Contract #.147
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FOR THE YEAR ENDING CCEMER 31 1976

FAR WEST FARMS
BOX 50

BOARDMAN OR 97818
17-01240

02 987 139

5508398s
915 Ho

40 ,,M9/

JAN

FEB

MAR

APR

MA't

JUN

JUL

AUG

SEP

OCT

NOV

DEC

TOl

METERED
KWH

190800

1302400

METERED
DOLLARS

2,375.00

1,02990

12330.75

tlETEREO
OEMANO

FIXEO
COLLARS

PA\'MEhlS

4e750e00
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AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE OF POWER

(hereinafter called

. .

AGREEMENT made ....October....l.a ~ , 19 §J. .., between Columbia Basin
Inc., (hereinafter called the "Seller") and Nelson-Tucker Ranch
the "Consumer"), a r..1!':];JTI~.~.~h;I,; _ · .

WITNESSETH:

Electric Co-op,

Consumer

CQLIJMRJA BASIN ELECTRIC CO-OP, INC,
Seller

the following terms:

The Seller agrees to sell and to deliver to the Consumer, and the Consumer agrees to purchase
from the Seller all of the electric power and energy which the Consumer d 1 ·dN th L :ir may nee ocate at
·-·••·Q.r.....•......~.JS•..~.S.~9JL , .2.Q , .-2,lt Z.!?.~. up to 500 KVA

(Sect. l ('IWP.) (R) ' ~ ····-··· '

1. SERVICE CHARACTERISTICS
Service hereunder shall be alternating current, .......} phase, sixty cycles, ~~g············ volt~.

2. PAYMENT
a. The Consumer shall pay the Seller for service hereunder at the rates and upon the terms and

conditions set forth In Schedule......±.........attached to and made a part of this agreement. Notwithstanding
any provision of the Schedule, however, and irrespective or the Consumer's requirements the Consu er

4 500 00 " mshall pay to the Seller not less than $ .L : - per tis/year for service or for having
service available hereunder.

b. The initial billing period shall start when Consumer begins using electric power and energy, or
. .L days after the Seller notifies the Consumer In writing that service Is available hereunder,
which ever shall occur first.

c. BU.ls for service hereunder shall be paid at the office of the Seller in !t~P.P.:mrr. .Q.t~.&.Q:CL ,
Oregon, monthiy/annually within fifteen days after the bill is mailed to the Consumer. If
the Consumer shall Cail to pay any such bill within such fifteen day period, the Seller may discontinue
service hereunder by giving fifteen days' notice in writing to the consumer.

d. The Consumer agrees that if, at any time, the rate under which the Seller purchases electric ener­
gy at whohisale Is modified, the Seller may make a corresponding modification in the rate for service
hereunder.

3. CONTINUITY OF SERVICE
The Seller shall use reasonable diligence to provide a constant and uninterrupted supply of

electric power and energy; but if such supply shall fail or be interrupted, or become defective through
act of God, or the public enemy, or by accident, strikes, labor troubles, or by action or the elements, or In­
ability to secure rights-of-way, or other permits needed, or for any other cause beyond the reasonable
control or the Seller, the Seller shall not be liable t'erefor.

4. MEMBERSHIP
The Consumer shall become a member or the Seller, shall pay the membership fee and be bound

by the provisions of the articles of Incorporation and by-laws of the Seller and by such rules and regu­
lations as may from time to time be adopted by the Seller.

5. TERM
This agreement shall become effective on the date first above written and shall remain in effect

until .10 years following the start of the initial billing period and thereafter until terminated
by either party giving to the other J.. - months notice in writing.

6. SUCCESSION.
This agreement shall be binding upon and Inure lo the benefit of the successors, legal representa­

lives and assigns of the respective parties hereto.
7. DEPOSIT O 0

The Consumer shall deposit with the Seller the sum of $...J,. ...Q.Q.,.9....•...... on account of the cost
of facilities reQulred to make service available to the onsumer on or before commencement of construction
of such facilities.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be executed by their duly
authorized representatives all as of the day and year first above written.
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065 COLUMBIA BASIN ELECT COOP CONSUMER F~CFILt Pl775-L10206 PAGE 436

FCR THE YEAR ENDING CECEMBER 31 1978
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eox so
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065 COLUMBIA BASIN ELECT COOP CONSU~EA PROFILE P1775-L10206 PAGE

FOR THE YEAR ENDING CECENBER 31• l97e
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065 COLUMBIA BASIN ELECT COOP CONSUMER PROFJLE P1775-L10206 PAGE
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Account No. 384.H4-I
AGREEMENT

Contract i 176

FOR PURCHASE OF POWER
Irris;n t.ion

the "Consumer"), a

AGREEMENT made .January...l!3................................., 19..l±., between Columbia Basin Electric Co-op,
Inc., (hereinafter called the "Seller"), anad .Nelson_--_Tucker (hereinafter called

partnership · ....
. .. --~·-························--······•···· ·························

WITNESSETH:

The Seller agrees to sell and to deliver to the onsumer, and the Consumer agrees to purchase
from the Seller all of the electric power and enrgy which the Consumer may need located at
Nelson -.Tucker.Ranch....,9EM,,19. .2M, 26%, .2%9.. .P.

. (Sect.) (TWP.) (R)the following terms:

volts.l480phase, sixty cycles,3
1. SERVICE CHARACTERISTICS

Service hereunder shall be alternating current,
2. PAYMENT

a. The Consumer shat! pay the Seller for service hereunder at the rates and upon the terms and
conditions set forth in Schedule I attached to and made a part of this agreement. Notwithstanding
any provision of the Schedule, however, and irrespective of the Consumer's requirements, the Consumer
shall pay to the Seller not less than $...5,000,00................... perpk/year for service or for having
service available hereunder.

b. The initial billing period shall start when Consumer begins 11Sing electric power and energy, or
......15 days after the Seller notifies the Consumer in writing that service is available hereunder,
which ever shall occur first.

c. Bills for service hereunder shall be paid at the office of the Seller in .He:ppner ,
Oregon, rxoxxy/annually within fifteen days after the bill is mailed to the Consumer. If the Consumer
shall fail to pay any such bill within such fifteen day period, the Seller may diiscontinue service here­
under by giving fifteen days' notice in writing to the consumer.

d. The Consumer agrees that if, at any time, the rate under which the Seller purchases electric ener­
gy at wholesale is modified, the Seller may make a corresponding modification in the rate for service
hereunder.

3. CONTINUITY OF SERVICE
The Seller shall use reasonable diligence to provide a constant and uninterrupted supply of

electric power and energy; but if such supply shall fail or be interrupted, or become defective through
act of God, or the public enemy, or by accident, strikes, labor troubles, or by action of the elements, or in­
ability to secure rights-of.way, or other permits needed, or for any other cause beyond the reasonable
control of the Seller, the Seller shall not be liable therefor.

4. MEMBERSHIP
The Consumer shall become a member of the Seller, shall pay the membership fee and be bound

by the provisions of the articles of incorporation and by-laws of the Seller and by such rules and regu­
lations as may from time to time be adopted by the Seller.

5. TERM
This agreement shall become effective on the date first above written and shall remain in effect

until teo years following the start of the initial billing period and thereafter until terminated
by either party giving to the other three. months notice in writing.

6. SUCCESSION
This agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors, legal represen.

tatives and assigns of the respective parties hereto.
7. DEPOSIT

The Consumer shall deposit with the Seller the sum of $....::::::::-.::.:::::-.::::-_-:-.::... on account of the cost
of facilities required to make service available to the Consumer on or before commencement of construction
of such facilities.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be executed by their duly
authorized representatives all as of the day and year first above written.

Nelson - Tucker
Consumer

3C 10-69GT
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TO:

FROM:

STATE OF OREGON

J\later Resources Dept
ells andDam Safety

File of Far West Fars Transfer
Applications No. 4159 & No. 4160.

Jim. S. Bartholomew k

INTEROFFICE MEMO

DATE. April 5, 1979

, I

TELEPHONE
378-8455

susJECT: Transfer of Diversion Point.

Mr. John Prag and Dick Hilsenkopf of Far West Farms, Inc. forwarded to this office
a letter dated February 23, 1979 which contained attached power records, cropping
plan, and water requirements for the Far West Farms. They reported that 1650 acres were
being irrigated by wells number l, 2, and 3 during the 1978 irrigation season.
Mr. Hilsenkopf estimated. approximately 3500 acre feet of water was being appropriated.
The totalizing water meter records for the Far lest Farms' wells are incomplete, as
I reported in my last memo. The meters did not accurately record the amount of
water pumped last year. The incomplete pumping record is listed as follows:

Well No. 1 (37)
Well No. 2 (67)
Well No. 3 (63)

Total

858.806 acre feet
5.322 acre feet

174.667 acre feet

1038.795 acre feet

12/6/78
12/6/78
12/6/78

I discussed the inaccurate meter infonnation for 1978 with Hilsenkopf and John Prag.
They agree that the meter information was inaccurate and the meters were being
replaced for 1979 irrigation season.

Mr. Prag and Mr. Hilsenkopf estimated that Far West Farms pumps approximately 5800
to 6000 gpm from the three wells. The wells serve seven circles which require
approximately 800 gpm per circle. The total arnmmt of water authorized under water
rights applications and permits for wells number 1 and 2 is 4.13 cfs or 1854 gpm
from the two wells. The pumping rate was confirmed at the time of final proof
survey for wells number l and 2. The request of transfer of water rights from well
number 1 and 2 to well number 3 is not clear to me. I don't know if they propose
to install smaller pumps and motors in wells number 1 and 2 and pump less from these
wells so that well number 3 can be used to pump the remainder of the water authorized
under permits for number 1 and 2.

Talking with Mr. Hilsenkopf, I got the impression that they were not planning to
reduce their withdrawals from any of the wells. With the transfer, they are asking
to pump well number 3 in addition to wells number 1 and 2. This does not appear
to be a transfer. It seems they are requesting a permit to pump an additional well.
The theoretical drawdown fmr wells number l and 2 at the present rate of pumpage
for a period of 230 days would be approximately 218 feet. If well number 3 were
allowed to pump additional water, the combined drawdown for the three wells would
approach 327 feet. The drawdowns for each well are additive. They were computed
assuming well yields of 1500 gallons per minute for well mD11b.e"F 1, 1200 gallons per
minute for well number 2 and 1000 gallons per minute for well number 3 for 230 days
of irrigation. The application for transfer and letters do not clearly define pumping
rates for each well nor do they explain what they hope to accomplish by making a
transfer of water rights to well number 3. While it is not stated in their letter,
it appears that the Far est Fars actually intends to increase or maintain the present
rate of water application. This could increase the quantity of water diverted for the
year.
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I do not understand how the operation of well number 3 at the present rate of
pumpage is supposed to improve the well hydraulics of the area. In my opinion,
it would not provide for a reduction in ground water withdrawals or lessen
well interference between operating wells.

The basalt aquifers of the area are confined, therefore the drawdown is
accumulative for each well. The total drawdown for three well will be greater
than the drawdown for two wells. Under these circumstances, I cannot justify
the use of well number 3 as being beneficial to the management of ground
water withdrawals in the area.

We must be mindful of the main objective of the critical ground water area
controls that seek to substantially reduce ground water withdrawals, lessen
pumping interference effects, and provide for effective ground water management.
In the transfer request there appears to be no proposal for a reduction or
transfer of water use. Rather, it appears that an additional ground water
appropriation is being proposed for well number 3.

Therefore, with my present understanding of this application for transfer, I
recommend that the transfer be denied.
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REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER TRANSFER
OF WATER RIGHT FOR CHANGE IN: POD

POU
USE

c-Attc1-rr'PD!)

. .
Use l J-k: Li2
Amount of Nater 4, I~ CG$ Priori pate ,A«zsz 7,76z
Proposed Point of Diversion_.3oEseZ-seczkeadeFer<es7k±»-

Transfer NO. VS9
J

Old Certificate NO. ✓~ 7'a./'
1. Name );"'a,c: U/e/4:>t ~"6121 ~

Address ~ {S) • ~ In 'f
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